
 

 



1. Ludovicus Bigi Pittorio. Pictorii sacra et satyrica 

epigrammata, 1518. Basel, Johann Froben. Good. 

$700 

A first edition of Pittorio’s Pictorii sacra et satyrica 

epigrammata, with the highly detailed woodcut title 

having been done by Hans Holbein the Younger, and 

the woodcut headers, by his elder brother Ambrosius. 

A rare work featuring work by both brothers and 

published only a year before Ambrosius’ death. 

Froben’s famous large woodcut device is also present 

at the end, with the colophon. 

Of Pittorio 

himself, he 

was a 

religious humanist and poet, with some writings attributed to 

him as Georgius Pictorius. Born in Ferrara to Giovanna and 

Simone Bigi in 1452, it was there that he became a pupil to 

Battista Guarini (not to be confused with the dramatist and 

diplomat of the 16th century). He became a learned man of 

Latin and Greek, philosophy, theology and the Holy 

Scriptures. Though he did often write light-hearted and 

dedicatory poetry in his early years, by 1498 his work had 

taken a dramatic change, as he had converted to consecrated 

life as a member of the Servite Order. From there, his poetic 

works took on a more religious nature, addressing themes of 

spiritual meditation, and publishing several such works in the 

next quarter century. 

One volume in octavo, 100+(2) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There 

is very light staining throughout. Quire K is lacking, being 4 leaves. 



 

2. Gregorio Nacianceno; Willibald Pirckheimer. 

Orationes sex: in natalem saluatoris, in festum 

epiphaniorum, in sanctum lavacrum, in sanctam 

resurrectionem, in sanctam pentecostem, in 

encaenia sive novum dominicum, 1521. 

Nornbergae, Peypus. Good. $650 

A first edition of the Pirckheimer’s translation of 

Gregory of Nazareth’s Six Prayers, the Birthday of 

the Savior, the Feast of the Epiphany with holy 

water, the Resurrection, and Pentecost Sunday at 

the dedication or the new. Of Willibald Pirckheimer 

himself, he was a German humanist, friend to 

Erasmus of Rotterdam, adviser to Maximillian I and 

then to Charles Quint. A scarce post-incunable. 

Worldcat records only 13 existing copies of this 

edition in existing libraries.  

One finely bound volume in octavo, 51 of 52 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, and light 

stress to the spine and joints. The title page is lacking, with minor foxing throughout.  

 

3. Henricus Cornelius Agrippa. De Occulta 

Philosophia Libri Tres, 1533. Cologne, Johannes 

Soter. Good. $5600 

A rare first edition of Agrippa’s De Occulta 

Philosophia Libri Tres, otherwise known as the Three 

Books of Occult Philosophy. While the first book was 

printed in 1531, it was not until 1533 that all three 

volumes appeared in published form. Considered to 

be the most famous work on white magic, the three 

books deal with Elemental (Natural), Celestial and 

Intellectual (Ceremonial ritual) magic. Outlining the 

four elements, astrology, kabbalah, numerology, the 

many names of God, and the ways each of these 

intersect with each other and functioned in other 



practices, this work deeply influenced later occult practitioners and 

students, including occult philosopher and alchemist John Dee  

Unsurprisingly his work was condemned as heretical by the 

inquisitor of Cologne, though oddly enough there is very little 

evidence that Agrippa was ever heavily persecuted for his practice 

of the occult arts, which is exceptionally odd given his documented 

arguments against the persecutions of witches. 

There are charts throughout filled with various astrological and 

elemental symbols, with pentagrams and kabbalistic imagery. There 

are seven woodcut figures of Man, each depicting a different 

celestial image, and bearing striking similarity to that of the 

Vitruvian Man. 

Of Agrippa himself, he was a veritable polymath and held numerous 

stations in life, being a diplomat, theologian, doctor of both law and medicine, soldier, and of course, 

occult philosopher.  

There is a heavy amount of contemporary underlining 

throughout the volume, with annotations and markings in the 

marginalia. 

This work contains the bookplate of Ralph Sympsun, Esquire, a 

prolific book collector of the 18th century. 

Unusually, an engraved title page from a 16th century edition of 

Munster’s famous Cosmografia has been bound in before the 

main title page. 

One volume in folio, (12)+CCCLXII. Collation is aa6, a-q6, r8, s-z6. 

A-G6. Final blank missing. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, being 

rebacked with modern calf and the original spine strip having 

been laid back on, with some wear to the boards. Much of the 

title page is lacking along with the dedicatory section on the 

back, with only 4 ½ inches of a wide strip remaining, though the portrait of Agrippa and most of the title 

is still remaining, having been mounted on a backing leaf. A facsimile of the complete title page has 

been inserted right after. There are several repairs noted earlier in the prefatory section, with smaller 

ones throughout. There is some soiling throughout, heavier on several pages. 

 



4. Guillaume De Lorris; Jean De Meun. Le Rommant 

de la Rose Nouvellement Reveu et Corrige Oultre 

les Precedentes Impressions, 1538. Paris, Jean 

Longis. Fair. $3750 

An early 16th 

century 

edition of the 

medieval 

allegorical 

dream poem 

Le Roman de 

la Rose, 

otherwise 

known as The 

Romance of 

the Rose. 

The Romance is a notable 

instance of courtly literature 

and love, meant to entertain 

and to teach about the art of romantic love. Throughout the 

narrative, “Rose” is used both as the name of the titular lady to be 

wooed, and as an abstract symbol of female sexuality. 

Of the poem itself, the work was written in two stage, in two wide 

periods of time. In 1230, Guillaume de Lorris wrote the first 4058 

lines describing a courtier's attempts at wooing his beloved, but it 

was not until 1275, that the second stage of composition was written by Jean de Meun, and with the 

additional 17724 lines, he provides allegorical figures such as 

Reason, Nature and Genius, who discuss the philosophy of 

love, and how our Lover accomplishes his goal. 

Although it brought about 

quite a bit of controversy at 

the time, the work itself was 

widely popular during the 

Medieval Era, and provides 

some insight into queer 

desires, despite the overall 

heterosexual romance.  

This edition itself was shared between eleven Parisian 

booksellers: and while the facsimile title page designates Jean 

Longis as the publisher, this very edition itself could be found 

under the publisher names of Fr. Regnault, Jean Mace, G. de 

Bossozel, J. Petit, P. Vidoue, P. le Preux and others. 



There are several dozen woodcuts vignettes throughout, with some of which are repeating several 

times, and being copies of the 1529 edition. The script itself is written in medieval gothic to compliment 

the poem, which is uncommon for a work of this period. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, 8+III-CCCC leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the joints front board having split. There are signs 

of repaired worming throughout the entire volume, with sporadic dampstaining throughout. The 

margins of several pages are short, though they may also have been taken from another copy of this 

work. 

The following f. are lacking: Title page, 7-8, 77-78, 152-168, 194, 205-210, 276, 293-294, 396-398 (Note, 

this does not indicate page number, merely the order of numbered leaves after the preface). The 

prefatory leaves appear to have been taken from another copy of this work as well, with the title page in 

facsimile. 

 

5. Dante Alighieri; Alessandro Vellutello. La comedia 

di Dante Alighieri con la nova esposizione di 

Alessandro Vellutello, 1544. In Venezia, Per 

Francesco Marcolini. Very Good. $4750 

A rare first edition of the Vellutello edition of 

Dante’s great poetical work, The Divine Comedy, 

featuring a celebrated commentary by the former.  

This work contains 77 of 87 beautiful woodcuts 

depicting various scenes of the afterlife, with this 

edition 

being 

the 

first to 

use this 

extremely influential series of woodcuts. There are three 

full page woodcuts of Hell, Purgatory, and Paradise 

respectively, announcing each part of the poem. 

"While the fifteenth-century blocks could serve as a quick 

reference for figures in the text, these 1544 blocks are an 

extension of the commentary, a more instructive form of 

illustration" (Harvard, Italian, 146). The woodcuts 

themselves reappeared in several editions by the Sessa 

brothers, being the 1564, 1578, and 1596 printings, and 79 

of the original blocks were used in Palazzi's Compendio 

della Comedia di Dante Alighieri. 



Curiously, the original title page that is lacking has been 

supplemented by a custom-made facsimile of the 18th or early 

19th century. More unusually however is the fact that this title 

page does not appear in the collation of any 1544 edition on 

Worldcat or OCLC, or even any 16th century available. The title 

page itself seems to be a one-of-a-kind custom printed title 

page, meant to emulate the stylings of the 18th century, with 

chain lines matching that era. There is no identifiable 

watermark.  

This edition integrates the triplet “Dianzi uenimmo inanzi a uoi 

un poce”, stamped at the foot of the V7 recto, which is 

normally found lacking due to printing oversight, thus marking 

it as the June 1544 imprint. 

The page edges also 

appear to have been 

gauffered with the gilt 

still clearly showing, though the gauffering itself is much less 

distinct. There is ruling used throughout the entirety of this 

volume as well.  

One vellum bound volume in quarto, 415 leaves. Collation a-z8, 

ab-az8, bc-bI8 

On note of condition, this volume bears very little wear and 

rubbing to the binding, though the covers are stained. The leaves 

aa8 -bb8 - cc10 are lacking, and more specifically the dedication to 

Pope Paul III is lacking, along with the woodcuts that were in that 

section. The Divine Comedy itself is present, including the 

colophon at the end. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. Otherwise, a very good copy. 

 



6. Thomas Hibernicus. Flores Bibliorum, sive loci 

communes omnium fere materiarum ex Veteri ac 

Novo Testamento excerpti, atque alphabetico 

ordine digesti: nuncque demum castigati, 1555. 

Antverpiae, apud J. Steelsium. Fair. $400 

A scarce first 

edition of 

Hibernicus’s 

Flowers of the 

Bible, the Old and 

the New 

Testament or of 

the place of the 

common of 

almost all 

materials extracted, digested, and in alphabetical order: and, now, at 

last, one who is chastened. 

This volume is bound in a blind embossed binding of the time over 

wooden covers, with roll stamp imagery of King David, Solomon, and other religious figures on the 

borders, both front and back. 

Worldcat records only 15 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 3-584 [of 584]+(6) pages 

One note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear to the boards and significant stress at the 

joints, as well as chipping. The title page and clasps are lacking. There is minor damp staining and foxing 

throughout. 

 



7. Iustinianus, Imperium Byzantinum Imperator I.; 

Silvestro Aldobrandini; Franciscus Cornellus. 

Institutiones Juris Civilis Justiniani Imper., 1581. 

Venetiis, Apud Iuntas. Good. $300 

An extremely scarce 

annotated edition of 

Emperor Justinian's 

Institutes, being his 

sixth-century 

codification of Roman 

Law. Included is the commentary of the Florentine 

lawyer Silvestro Aldobrandini. This edition is written 

in red and black, with a large full-page woodcut 

tree. Each section begins with a woodcut header. 

This volume is annotated throughout by an early 

hand, with handwritten manicules and underlining as well.  

Worldcat records only 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, (41)+391 leaves 

One note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with wear and 

rubbing to the board edges, as well as the joints. The title page is 

lacking. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

8. Usuard; Johannes Molanus. Usuardi 

martyrologium, quo Romana ecclesia, ac 

permultae aliae utuntur: iussu Caroli Magni 

conscriptum; Bound with Indiculus sanctorum 

Belgii, 1583. Antverpiae, apud Philippum Nutium. 

Very Good. $700 

A scarce late 16th century duology of works by 

Usuard adapted by Johannes Molanus, being his 

work on the martyrs of the Catholic Church, 

Usuardi martyrologium, along with his index on the 

holy Netherlands. 

The printer’s device bears the motto Tutissima 

Virtus Pietas Homini, otherwise translating to Safe 

Virtue in the Piety of Man. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine, with 

the volume having been bound in vellum, with pleasing yapp edges. There is also an intriguing fragment 



of medieval manuscript being used to reinforce the binding after 

the last page, likely dating from the 14th century based on the 

Latin abbreviations.  

Worldcat records only 20 existing copies of this edition in libraries.  

One vellum bound volume in octavo, (64)+218+(1), 95+(14) leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very 

little rubbing or wear to the boards. The front cover no longer 

appears to be strongly bound to the text block. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

9. Santa Catalina de Siena; Domenico Farri. Lettere 

devotissime della Beata Verg. S. Caterina da Siena, 

1584. In Venetia, apresso Domenico Farri. Good. 

$275 

A late 16th century edition of the most devoted 

letters of the blessed virgin. St. Catherine of Siena, 

with all the diligence that could be reprinted. 

Catherine of Siena belonged to the third order of 

St. Dominic and was respected because of her 

visions, her self-sacrificing nursing and 

statesmanship. A 14th-century Dominican mystic, 

Catherine’s letters on mysticism, the papacy, and 

prayer were highly influential in the development 

of the Catholic Church through the Renaissance. 

These letters have provided a clear vision into 

mystical philosophy from the 14th century. 

One limp vellum bound volume in octavo, 2 (of 4), 377 leaves 

One note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with very little wear to the vellum binding, although 

the fastening straps are lacking. The title page and sheet A2 are lacking, with cracking to the front inner 

joint. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 



10. Camillo Graffico; Giacomo Luna; Antonio 

Tempesta; Francisco Villamena; Esglesia Catolica. 

Pontificale Romanum Clementis VIII Pont. Max. 

iussu restitutum atque editum, 1595. Romae, Apud 

Iacobum Lunam. Impensis Leonardi Parasoli & 

Sociorum. Good. $5250 

A 

beautifully 

bound 

first 

edition of 

the 

pontifical 

resulting 

from the 

Council of Trent, establishes the details of the rituals that 

only the bishops are authorized to celebrate. This is the 

official and complete liturgy of the Roman Catholic Church, 

containing offices for ceremonies and rituals such as as 

baptism, communion, 

confirmation, 

ordination, and more. 

There are numerous 

liturgical songs 

throughout in Latin, 

for the various ceremonies. This volume contains only the 

second and third parts of the work, and the general title page is 

lacking, which would only be present at the start of the first 

volume.   

This work is illustrated with numerous copperplate engravings, 

illustrating in particular the blessing ceremonies of a church and 

bells. 

The carefully executed binding (likely Italian) presents a large 

number of small figurative icons, from cherubs, sirens, dragons, 

urns, eagles, and lions, which highlight the main figure of the owner's coat of arms. The period binding is 

a beautiful garnet morocco, and the boards richly adorned with a composition of golden fillet lines and 

additional designs. 

On note of provenance, this pontifical bears several: firstly, there is the binding of the bishop’s arms for 

which this was originally bound for; then, there is an undated ex-libris inscription for the Congregation 

de la Mission in Beziers; then there is another ex-libris inscription dated 1833, for Philibert de Bruillard, 

bishop of Grenoble; and lastly an old stamp in the margin of the title bearing the initials "GS" framed 

against a cross. 



One volume in large folio, 281-538, 539-705 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the boards, and 

crease marks to the corners of the boards, as well as restorations to three of the corners. There is wear 

to the margins of the pages of the beginning. There is damp staining throughout, with some light soiling 

present. 

 

11. John Skene. De verborum significatione. The 

exposition of the termes and difficill wordes 

conteined in the foure buikes of Regiam 

Majestatem, 1597. Edinburgh, Printed be Robert 

Walde-graue printer to the Kingis Majestie. Good. 

$1025 

A first edition of 

Skene’s work on 

ancient Scottish 

Legal terms, 

effectively acting 

as an early 

dictionary on 

Scottish Law. This 

work itself is more 

commonly found bound with The Lawes and Actes of Parliament. Of 

Skene himself, he was a noted prosecutor and judge.  

One volume in folio, 146 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, with the 

upper joint starting to fray. There is a repaired tear to the head of the K5 leaf, with minor letter loss, 

though the overall wording is still present. The front pastedown has some peeling, as a previous owner 

tried to remove something. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



12. Michel de Montaigne; Marie de Gournay. 

Les essais Edition nouvelle, prise sur 

l'exemplaire trouve apres le deceds de 

l'autheur A Paris, chez Abel L'Angelier, 1598. A 

Paris, chez Abel L'Angelier. Poor. $2200 

An extremely scarce and rare 16th century 

edition of the Essays of Michel de Montaigne, 

being a collection of short subjective essays on 

various topics published in 1580 that were 

inspired by his studies in the classics, especially 

by the works of Plutarch and Lucretius.  

Montaigne's stated goal was to describe 

humans, including himself.  

This is a second 

edition of the 

posthumous 1595 

text, originally edited and published by the Marie de Gournay, who was a 

woman of letters and “daughter of the alliance” of Montaigne. In this 

edition, de Gournay provides a new preface, retracting the apologetic one 

she had given in the 1595 edition, as well as a preface by the Montaigne, 

which was revised by de Gournay, which had been saved in the first printing 

since his death in 1592. This is the last edition in which de Gournay took 

part, and subsequently presents the text of the Essays as if it were the final 

edition. 

For some peculiar reason, a portrait of Montaigne from a later edition, 

engraved by Le Beau, has been attached. This work bears the ex libris 

inscription of the House of Raffin d'Hauterive.  

Worldcat records only 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, (3)+1165 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with heavy wear and rubbing to the binding, with the 

front board being fully detached, and the back of the board holding on in a fragile manner. There is 

some worming at the foot margins, affecting a few letters on several pages. The title page is lacking, 

with a print facsimile having been provided. There are slight tears to pages 175-179, 453 and 469. There 

is foxing and staining throughout, with toning to the pages. 

 



13. Pope Sixtus; Pope Clement; Jac de Zettre; 

Irenee Barlet; Heritiers de Guillaume Rouille. 

Biblia Sacra vulgatae editionis Sixti V. Pont. Max. 

jussu recognita, et Clementis VIII auctoritate 

edita, 1609. Lugduni, sumptibus haered. Guil. 

Rouillii. Very Good. $625 

A scarce and early 

17th century edition 

Vulgate bible, being 

the Sixtine-

Clementine 

authorized Catholic 

text. This volume is 

bound in a fine 

burgundy morocco, 

with gilt frames and 

fleurons on the covers. There is also ruling 

present throughout the pages. 

The frontispiece has been copied from that of the Roman editions of 

1590 and 1592, and two highly detailed engravings have been utilized as 

pastedowns for the boards. 

Worldcat records only 15 existing copies of this edition in libraries.  

One morocco leather volume in octavo, 831+48+(61) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and wear to the boards, and stress at the joints. There is a small 

tear to one leaf near the end. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 



14. Marcus Valerius Martialis; Matthaus Rader. M. 

Val. Martialis Epigrammaton Libri XII, 1626. 

Dilingae, Formis Academicis, Apud Iacobum 

Sermodi. Good. $300 

An early 17th 

century edition 

of Martial’s 

twelve books of 

Epigrams, 

published in 

Rome between 

AD 86 and 103, 

during the 

reigns of the 

emperors 

Domitian, 

Nerva and Trajan. Comprising of short and witty poems, he satirises 

city life and the scandalous activities of his acquaintances, 

romanticizing his provincial upbringing. He wrote a total of 1561 

epigrams, of which 1235 are in elegiac couplets. Martial’s epigrams highlight the spectacle and brutality 

of daily life in imperial Rome. 

This volume is bound in a manuscript waste binding, with the fragments having come from a 15th 

century work, with red initials still present. 

One volume in 16mo, 426+(18) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with the manuscript waste binding still holding well, 

with staining to the binding, and several small wormholes present on the covers. There is a tear to page 

3 as pictured. There is soiling and foxing throughout. 

 



15. William Ames. Bellarminus enervatus, 1630. 

Amstelodami, Apud Ioannem Janssonium. Very 

Good. $140 

An early 17th century edition of Bellarminus 

enervates, the anti-Catholic and particularly anti-

Jesuit work composed by the English Puritan 

theologian William Ames, against Cardinal Robert 

Bellarmine. This is two of his four books, bound into 

one volume. 

This volume has been bound in vellum, with pleasing 

yapp edges, and the title having been handwritten 

on the spine. 

Two books bound in one vellum volume, in 16mo, 

(24)+254, 266 pages   

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

16. Jeremias Drexel. Tribunal Christi, seu, Arcanum 

ac singulare cujusvis hominis in morte judicium, 

1635. Col. Agrippinae, Sumptibus Bernardi 

Gualtheri et Sociorum. Good. $200 

An early 17th 

century edition 

of Drexel’s 

Judgment at the 

Seat of Christ, 

that is, the 

Judgment of the 

Death of every 

Man is in 

Secret, and 

Extraordinary. 

There are two full page engravings present, along with the engraved 

frontispiece. 



This volume bears the bookplate and provenance of Cardinal Louis-

Ernest Dubois, who was also Archbishop of Paris in the early 20th 

century. It was Dubois who played a leading role in the period of 

adjustment to the separation of Church and State in France. 

One volume in 24mo, 382 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the boards and splitting to the head and foot of the front 

joints. There is minor worming at the top right margins, and very 

light worming which bores into the front cover and into several 

pages, though not with any loss of text. 

 

17. Justinian, Imperium Byzantinum Imperator I; 

Antonius Contius. Imperatoris Iustiniani 

Institutionum libri IIII; Bound with Texte des 

coustumes de la prevoste et vicomte de Paris; 

Bound with Ordonnance de Louis XIV. Roy de 

France et de Navarre.Donnee a Saint-Germain-

en-Laye, au mois d'avril 1669, 1641/1668/1667. 

Amsterdami, ex officina Blaviorium; A Paris, Denys 

Thierry; A Paris, les Associez. Very Good. $575 

A rather interesting sammelband of several 

prominent works of law, being three works bound 

in a full calf binding, with clasps and gilt on the 

board edges. 

Firstly, is a mid 17th century edition of the 

Institutes of Justinian, being a unit of the Corpus 

Juris Civilis, otherwise known as the Code of Justinian. It is a collection of fundamental works in 

jurisprudence, issued from 529 to 534 by order of Justinian I, Byzantine Emperor. Consisting of three 

main parts, the Code was meant to be the sole source of law in the Byzantine Emperor, making 

reference to any other sources forbidden, although Justinian later found himself enacting more laws, 

culminating in a fourth part of the Code. 

Though separate from the Eastern Roman Emp ire, the Code eventually made its way to Western Europe 

with its own revival in the Middle Ages, with it being loosely adapted for private law. With the revival of 

Roman law in Europe, the Code served to become the foundation of law in all civil law jurisdictions. It 

also heavily influenced the canon law of the Catholic Church. Even today, the Code continues to bear a 

heavy influence among international law, with the four parts continuing to serve as the foundations of 

Western legal traditional. With this in mind, Justinian's Institutes were to be a textbook for new 

students, covering "persons", "things", and "actions". 



The first index is present, though the Index verborum is lacking. 

The second bound work is a mid 17th century edition of Text of the 

customs of the prevoste and viscount of Paris. 

The third and final work is the 1667 

Ordinance of Louis XIV, "on the act of 

Water and Forests" having been 

drafted at the instigation of Jean-

Baptiste Colbert, who served as First 

Minister of State. It aimed to protect 

and restore wood, oak in particular, for 

future shipbuilding. The Ordinance 

brought together and clarified older 

regulations. In fact, the modern French 

forest code is its direct heir.  

Legal matters did not escape Louis' attention during his reign, as was 

reflected in the numerous "Great Ordinances" he enacted. Pre-

revolutionary France was a stitched mess of legal systems, with as many legal customs as there were 

provinces, and two co-existing legal traditions—traditional law in the northern regions, and classical 

Roman civil law in the south. 

The table is lacking from this final work. 

Worldcat records only 26 existing copies of this edition of Imperatoris Iustiniani, although there is no 

existing sammelband such as this. 

One volume in 24mo, 355+(6), 156, (6)+272 pages 

On note of condition, this sammelband is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

boards. There is very little foxing and staining throughout. As indicated, an index and table are lacking. 

 



18. Jean de Silhon. Le Ministre d'estat, avec le veritable 

usage de la politique moderne. Derniere edition, 1641. 

Iouxte la Copie Imprimee, A Paris. Very Good. $225 

A mid 17th century edition of Silhon’s Minister of State, 

with the real use of modern politics. While this work 

normally comes in two volumes, this is the first volume 

alone of this edition coming from the presses of the 

Leyden dispensary, with the second volume only 

appearing two years later. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (16)+392 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little wear or rubbing at the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

19. Petrus Magerus; Antonius Thysius, Jr.. 

Methodus formandarum concionum inprimis, 

quae praxin spectant, 1653. Lugd. Batavorum, 

apud Davidem a Lodensteyn. Very Good. $190 

A scarce mid 17th century edition of Magerus’ 

Method of Forming Assemblies, especially those 

that look in practice. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

Worldcat records only 12 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (20)+336 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with little to no rubbing or wear to the 

boards. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



20. Gottfried Schultze. Gottfried Schultzens 

neu-augirte Welt-Beschreibung, 1656. Lubeck, 

Becker. Good. $100 

A first edition of Gottfried Schultzen's newly-

augmented description of the world: Therein all 

kingdoms, republics, and the whole world 

religion, manners, and customs, also all Popes, 

kaisers, kings, and princes conceived in 

succession finely, neatly and recently. 

One vellum bound volume with yapp edges in 

12mo, (10)+1-20, 35-68, 83-104, 107-158, 165-

216, 223-279 

One note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with very little wear to the vellum 

binding. There are several pages lacking 

throughout with a small square cut to the 

second title page. There is minor foxing and staining throughout.  

 

21. Sir Henry Yelverton; Sir William Wilde. Les 

reports de Sr Henry Yelverton Chevalier et Barrt. 

Iades un des justices del Court de Common Bank. 

De divers speciall cases en le Court del Bank le 

Roy, 1661. London, Printed by William Godbid for 

Edward Powell at the White Swan in Little Britain. 

Fair. $150 

A first edition of Les reports de Sr Henry Yelverton 

Chevalier et Barrt. Iades un des justices del Court 

de Common Bank. De divers speciall cases en le 

Court del Bank le Roy: cy bien en le darrein temps 

del reigne du Roign Elizabeth, come en le premier 

dix ans del Roy Jaques. Ovesq; deux tables 

persaicts, de matieres notables, et nosmes del 

cases contenues en yceaux. Colligees par luy 

mesme, et imprimee per l'original south son 

maine propre en François remanent les maines de Sir Tho. Twisden chevalier, un des Justices del Bank le 

Roy. Et ore publie en mesme le langage, par Sir William Wylde Knt et Barrt. Serjeant de la ley a Sa 

Majestie, et recorder del City de Londres. A good early example of decision making, and to the accuracy 

of reports and records in London. 

One volume in folio, (4)+228+928) pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the boards, with the 

library number to the foot of the spine. The title page is detached. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

22. Rene Le Pays. Amitiez, amours, et amourettes, 

1664. A Paris, chez Charles de Sercy. Very Good. $230 

A mid 17th century edition of Le Pay’s Friendships, 

loves, and romances. 

The first numbered leaf has been substituted with an 

early hand. 

One quarter vellum bound volume in 16mo, 

(24)+486+(18) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, 

with a small split to the front joint. There is little to no 

foxing or staining throughout.  

 

23. Pierre Pithou. Petri Pithoei Comes theologus 

sive Spicilegium ex sacra messe, 1666. Lutetiae, 

typis Cramoisianis. Good. $160 

A mid 17th century edition of an anthology of 

Patristic quotations on the Mass by the French 

humanist lawyer Pierre Pithou, first published in 

1590. Of Pithou, he was a French humanist lawyer 

and Calvinist, having written or co-writing many 

works that did significant harm to the Catholic 

Church during the mid-16th century. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 126 pages 

(Actually 128, the pagination of page 95 is 

repeated) 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with wear and rubbing to the binding, and 

stress at the joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



24. Albertus Magnus; Henricus de Saxonia. De 

secretis mulierum item De virtutibus herbarum 

lapidum et animalium, 1669. Amstelodami, apud 

Henricum and Theod. Boom. Very Good. $430 

A mid 17th century edition of De secretis mulierum, 

based off of Secreta Mulierum, the medieval 

manuscript which has been frequently attributed to 

the famous the famous philosopher, alchemist and 

kabbalist, Albertus Magnus, though more likely 

written by Henry of Saxony, who was his disciple. 

Otherwise translating to The Secrets of Women, the 

text draws upon medical theories on sex and 

reproduction from Hippocratic, Galenic, and 

Aristotelian, adopting a male scientific view of 

female nature in the Middle Ages and early modern 

period from both a medical and philosophical perspective.  

Also included is the additional text Herbarum, or the virtues of stones and animals, which focuses on the 

healthy and curative properties of herbs, animals and stones, along with references to astrology, magic 

and hermeticism. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 329+(6)+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear at the boards, 

with some stress to the joints. There is very little foxing or staining throughout, save for on the title 

page.  

 

25. Jacques du Bosc. Les Femmes Heroiques, 

Comparees Avec Les Heros: Ensemble les 

Moralitez a la fin de chaque Histoire; Enrichies de 

tres-belles Figures, 1669. A Paris, Gabriel Quinet. 

Fair. $235 

A mid 17th century edition of du Bos’s Women 

Heroes, compared with the Heroes, together with 

morals at the end of each story, and enriched with 

beautiful figures. 

There are 8 double folding plates present 

throughout. 

Two books in one finely bound volume, in 12mo, 

(4)+296, (2)+202 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the boards, and chipping to 

the foot of the spine. Several plates bear signs of 

repair and tears, some more heavily repaired. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

26. Henri, marquis de Beauvau. Memoires du marquis 

de B***: concernant ce qui s' est passe de plus 

memorable sous le regne de Charles IV, duc de 

Lorraine & de Bar, 1670. Metz?. Very Good. $325 

A late 17th century edition of the Marquis de Beauvau’s 

memoirs, concerning the most memorable moments 

under the reign of Charles IV, Duke of Lorraine & Bari 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (8)+446 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing and wear to the binding. There 

is virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 



27. Honorat Nicquet; Thomas Bartholin. Titulus 

sanctae crucis, seu Historia et mysterium tituli 

sanctae crucis Domini nostri Iesu Christi. Libri duo; 

Bound with De cruce Christi hypomnemata IV, 

1670. Amsterdam, sumptibus Andreae Frisii. Very 

Good. $600 

A sammelband of two late 17th century works, being 

Nicquet’s Holy 

Cross, or the 

history and 

mystery of the 

holy cross of 

Christ, 

additionally 

bound with 

Lipsius' successful treatise on the cross in Antiquity as by 

Bartholin, based upon the 1606 Antwerp edition.  

This work is illustrated 

with one large folding 

plate in the first work, and 

6 various plates in the 

second work depicting 

various scenes and procedures of crucifixion, with 4  being full 

page, and one displaying the rather morbid act of vertical 

impalement, where the victim was made to sit on a sharpened 

stake, which then passed through their body, though in Lipsius’ 

original depiction, it would exit via the mouth. 

The printer device of Andreas Frisius features the fun and 

morbid motto Optimi consultores mortui, or; The best 

counselors are the dead. 

This volume bears the provenance and ownership stamp of 

Hubert Rohault de Fleury, French painter and philanthropist, and 

son of the great French architect Charles Rohault de Fleury. He was one of the initiators of the Basilica of 

Sacre-Cœur, in Paris. The stamp goes so far as to indicate 12 rue d'Aguesseau, being the address for 

Rohault de Fleury House, of which the floor plan can still be found the Canadian Centre for Architecture 

online. 

Two books bound into one vellum volume in 16mo, 224+(16), 290+(22) 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

The folding plate in the first book is torn at the folds. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



28. Charles Sorel; Hendrick Boom; Dirk Boom. De la connoissance des bons livres, ou Examen de 

plusieurs autheurs, 1672. A Amsterdam, Chez Henry & Theodore Boom. Very Good. $450 

A first edition of Sorel's influential work on French 

literature to be published outside of France. The work 

comprises of four long essays, constituting a rebuke of 

classical romances of valor and heroes, in favor of 

naturalism and historicism. It could be argued that 

Sorel was an aesthetic ancestor of Stendhal, Balzac, 

and Zola. The work is broken down into the following 

four parts: Knowledge of the good books of our 

language, Stories and novels, Of French poetry, of its 

different species, and mainly of comedy, How to 

speak and write well in our language. 

This volume has been bound in vellum, with pleasing 

yapp edges. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (8)+ 472 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

29. Bernard Lamy; Andre Pralard. De l'art de 

parler, 1676. A Paris, chez Andre Pralard. Very 

Good. $260 

A late 17th century edition of Lamy’s Art of 

Speaking, being the second edition after the 

first 1675 printing. 

There is a gilt coat of arms on both covers, 

displaying the noble house of Nedonchel. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, 

(12)+246+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very 

good shape, with very little rubbing and wear 

to the binding. There is virtually no foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 



30. Vital d' Audiguier. Histoire des amours de 

Lysandre et de Caliste, 1679. A Amsteldam, chez 

Henry et Theodore Boom. Very Good. $460 

A late 17th century edition 

of Audiguier’s History of 

the Loves of Lysander and 

Caliste, the swashbuckling 

chivalrous novel first 

published anonymously in 

1615. 

There are 16 full page 

engravings throughout. 

One finely bound volume 

in 12mo, 408 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

31. Louis Maimbourg. Histoire du Grand Schisme 

d’Occident. Derniere edition, 1680. Suivant la copie 

imprimee a Paris. Good. $215 

A late 17th century edition of Maimbourg’s history of 

the Western Schism, also called the Papal Schism, 

Great Occidental Schism and Schism of 1378. This 

was a split within the Catholic Church lasting from 

1378 to 1417 in which the Popes in Rome and 

Avignon simultaneously claimed to be the true pope, 

and each excommunicated the other. 

Driven by authoritative politics rather than any 

theological disagreement, the schism was ended by 

the Council of Constance, although the rival claims to 

the papal throne damaged the reputation of the 

office for some time after. 

Unsurprisingly, this book was put on the list of banned books by the Pope in Rome for being deemed too 

controversial, with Maimbourg himself eventually being expelled from the Society of Jesus by the Pope 

in 1681. 

This is a counterfeit of the original 1678 edition. 

Two finely bound volumes in 16mo, (2)+314; 319,+(26) 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards and corners, 

with splitting to the heads of the joints. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

32. Philippe Sylvestre Dufour. Instruction morale 

d'un pere a son fils, qui part pour un long voyage 

ou maniere aisee de former un jeune homme a 

toutes sortes de Vertus, 1680. A Amsterdam, chez 

Abraham Wolfgang. Good. $250 

A late 17th century edition of Dufour’s Moral 

instruction from a father to his son, who goes on a 

long journey or an easy way to train a young man 

in all kinds of virtues. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 130 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

33. Gabriel de Bremond. Homais Reyne de Tunis, 

1681. A Amsterdam. Very Good. $125 

A scarce first edition of de Bremond’s Homais 

Reyne de Tunis. 

Worldcat records only 18 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 120 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



34. Isaac-Louis Le Maistre de Sacy; Jean Barbier 

d'Aucour; Antoine Arnauld; Jacques Le Noir. Les 

Enluminures du fameux almanach des PP. 

jesuites, intitule, La Deroute et la confusion des 

jansenistes, ou, Triomphe de Molina jesuite sur 

S. Augustin. Avec L'onguant pour la brulure, ou, 

Le secret d'empescher aux jesuites de bruler les 

livres, 1683. A Liege, Chez Jaques le Noir. Good. 

$425 

A late 17th century edition of de Sacy’s 

Illuminations of the famous almanac of Frs. 

Jesuits, titled "The Rout and Confusion of the 

Jansenists”, 

which was 

simply a 

Jansenist 

attack against the Jesuit community, first published in 1654. This 

work is additionally bound with d'Aucourt’s Reply to the Letter of a 

Person of Status: Concerning the rules of conduct of the Holy 

Fathers in the composition of their works. 

This volume is present with 

a large folding frontispiece 

with various figures 

depicted, some being 

general images of the Pope 

and King, and others being 

personified concepts such 

as Religion or Piety. This comes from the library of R. de Fournier 

Szczerba.  

Worldcat records only 55 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

Two works in one finely bound volume, in 12mo, (28)+164, 112 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, and 

splitting to the front joint at the head of the spine. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

35. Gatien de Courtilz de Sandras; Clouneuf, Louis.; 

Moetjens, Adriaen. Histoire des promesses 

illusoires depuis la Paix des Pirenees, 1684. A 

Cologne, chez Louis Clou-Neuf. Good. $350 

A scarce first edition of de Santras’ History of 

illusory promises since the Peace of the Pyrenees. 

Worldcat records only 29 existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

One volume in 16mo, (6)+211 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the boards, with stress to 

the joints. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

36. Louis Maimbourg. Traite historique de 

l'etablissement et des prerogatives de l'eglise 

de Rome et de ses evesques, 1685. A Paris, 

Sebastien Mabre-Cramoisy. Good. $150 

A mid 17th century edition of Maimbourg’s 

Historical treatise on the establishment and 

prerogatives of the Church of Rome and its 

bishops. 

This volume bears the provenance of Professor 

J. Le Boyer, with his label on the front 

pastedown. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 

(32)+305+(23) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is good 

shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, 

and heavy stress and splitting to the front joint. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

37. Girolamo Meazza. D. Hieronymi Meazza 

clerici regularis Extemporanea poesis in 

duodecim libros epigrammatum distributa, 

siue, Succisiui opusculi pars prima and secunda, 

1690. Mediolani, Typis Caroli Antonij 

Malatestae. Very Good. $125 

A scarce third edition of Meazza’s poetical 

works, being distributed into twelve books of 

epigrams, poetry of clerics, regular 

Extemporanea, or, Succisiui of the little work. 

There are numerous woodcut vignettes 

throughout this volume. 

Worldcat records only 7 copies in libraries. 

One temporary marbled paper volume in 12mo, 

230+(2), 287 pages,  

One note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little wear to the paper binding. 

There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

38. Jacques Marsollier; Pierre Marteau. Histoire de 

l'Inquisition et son origine, 1693. A Cologne, Chez 

Pierre Marteau. Good. $175 

A first edition of Marsollier’s history of the Holy 

Inquisition and its origins, from humble beginnings 

in 12th century France to quash religious 

dissidents, to the growing power of the Medieval 

Inquisition against those considered apostate or 

heretical under the eyes of Christianity, to the peak 

of the Witch-Trials and Spanish Inquisition during 

the Renaissance.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (2)+502 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the boards, and stress at 

the joints. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 



 

39. Gatien de Courtilz de Sandras. Testament 

politique de Messire Jean-Baptiste Colbert, 

ministre et secretaire d'etat Ou l'on voit tout ce 

qui s'est passé sous le regne de Louis le Grand, 

jusqu'en l'annee 1684, 1694. A La Haye, chez 

Henry van Bulderen. Good. $180 

A late 17th century edition of de Sandras’ political 

testament of Messire Jean-Baptiste Colbert, 

minister and secretary of state, describing events 

that occurred under the reign of Louis the Great, 

until the year 1694. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (28)+501 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, and 

chipping at the foot of the spine. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

40. Gabriel Daniel. Reponse aux Lettres provinciales 

de L. de Montalte, ou Entretiens de Cleandre et 

d'Eudoxe, 1696. A Cologne, chez Pierre Marteau. 

Very Good. $180 

A late 17th century edition of Daniel’s Response to 

the Provincial Letters of L. de Montalte, or Interviews 

of Cleandre and Eudoxe. The work was admired by 

the Jesuits. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine, with the 

volume having been bound in vellum, with pleasing 

yapp edges. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (12)+406 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with very little wear to the binding. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 



41. Recueil des ordonnances militaires de sa 

majeste Britannique, pour le reglement des 

troupes : qui sont au service de leurs hautes 

puissances les seigneurs etats generaux des 

provinces-unies des Pais-Bas, 1706. A Bruxelles, 

Eugene Henry Fricx. Good. $400 

An extremely scarce 18th century edition of a 

collection of military ordinances of his Britannic 

majesty, for the regulation of the troops: who are 

at the service of their high powers the lords, 

general states of the united provinces of Pais-Bas. 

Worldcat records 8 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (4)+413 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, and a small chip to the front cover. The title page has 

been mounted onto a sheet for restoration. There is minor damp staining throughout, with traces of 

mold. 

 

42. Guy Miege; Gerard Wetstein; Rudolf 

Wetstein. L'Etat present de la Grande-Bretagne 

apres son heureuse union en 1707, sous le regne 

glorieux d'Anne reine de la Grande-Bretagne, 

France & Irlande, &c, 1708. A Amsterdam, chez 

les Wetsteins. Fair. $100 

The present state of Great Britain after its happy 

union in 1707, under the glorious reign of Anne 

Queen of Great Britain, France & Ireland, & c. 

There is one large folding map present, although 

it is damaged. 

This book bears the small bookplate and 

provenance of bookseller Raymond Clavreuil, of 

the famous Clavreuil historical bookstore, and 

family to current generation bookseller Stephane 

Clavreuil. 

One volume in 12mo, (12)+383 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, and heavy stress 

to the joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. The engravings of the Queen and Crown 

are lacking. 

 

43. Emanuel van der Hoeven. Leeven en dood 

der doorlugtige heeren gebroeders Cornelis de 

Witt [...] en Johan de Witt, 1708. Te 

Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn. Very Good. $240 

A biographical work on the Life and death of the 

cunning gentlemen and brothers, Cornelis and 

Johan de Witt. Being the older and more 

ambitious of the two, Johan was a major political 

figure of the Dutch Republic in the mid-17th 

century, effectivity controlling the entire Dutch 

political system from around 1650, until his 

untimely death in 1672, working from nearly all 

major cities, and working with numerous 

factions. As a Republican, the de Witt Brothers 

opposed the Royal House of Orange-Nassau, and 

attempted to shift power to the regenten, or 

rather the de factor rulers of the Republic. 

However, as they neglected their military prowess, the Republic suffered a horrendous loss in the year 

of May 1672, otherwise known as the Rampjaar, when they were subsequently invaded by an alliance of 

England, France, and several German states. Although the nation stabilized shortly after thanks from the 

aid of the Holy Roman Emperor, the de Witt brothers found themselves to be the target of suspicion and 

hatred. They were both assassinated by a lynch mob which was purportedly instigated by Orangists, 

their bodies mutilated, and their hearts carved out as grim trophies. 

There are two full page engravings of Johann and Cornelis de Witt present, with the large folding plate 

of the brothers’ assassination and frontispiece lacking. 

One volume in octavo, (16)+280+(2), 385+(13) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 



44. Catholic Church. Office de la Semaine 

Sainte, latin et François, à l'usage de Rome et 

de Paris ; avec l'explication des Ceremonies 

de l'Eglise, & quelques prieres tirees de 

l'Ecriture, pour la Confession & la 

Communion, & sur les mysteres que l'on 

celebre durant ce saint temps, 1715. A Paris, 

chez Antoine Dezallier. Good. $210 

A scarce and early 18th century bilingual 

edition of the Office of Holy Week in Latin and 

French, for the use of Rome and Paris; with 

the explanation of the Ceremonies of the 

Church, & some prayers taken from Scripture, 

for Confession & Communion, and on the 

mysteries that are celebrated during this holy 

time, in a fine burgundy morocco binding. 

The Holy Week offices (liturgies) lead 

worshipers through the events of the final days before Jesus’ 

crucifixion and resurrection. This volume gathers the prayers and 

biblical readings appointed for the entire week, including Palm 

Sunday, Holy Thursday, Good Friday, and Easter Sunday. The text is 

in parallel columns of French and Latin. 

There are three full page engravings present. 

Worldcat records only 15 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound morocco volume in octavo, (6 of 8)+ 

XXXII+659+(4) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor wear 

and rubbing to the boards, and scribbling on the front cover and 

endpaper. Three of the full-page engravings are lacking, including 

the frontispiece. 

 



45. Louis Bourdaloue; Francois de Paule 

Bretonneau. Sermons du Pere Bourdaloue, 

1723. A Paris, Chez Rigaud. Good. $125 

An early 18th 

century edition of 

the sermons of 

French Jesuit and 

preacher Louis 

Bourdaloue, 

being the second 

volume. 

This volume 

contains the large 

armorial binding 

of the College Royal de Renn, with the large 

crest displayed on both covers. Uniquely, the 

present binding on the spine appears to be a second layer clumsily bound on top of the already existing 

work, which can be seen by the peeling noted at the head of the spine. Presumably, it could also be a 

poorly done reback as well.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (4)+554+(30) 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with wear and rubbing to the boards, and the main 

layer of the binding peeling from the head of the spine. There is heavy foxing and staining throughout, 

more heavily near the end. 

 

46. Gilles Paulus-Du-Mesnil, veuve. L'office de la Sainte 

Vierge Marie dispose a l'usage des religieuses de la 

Visitation de Sainte Marie, pour celles qui font l'office, 

avec les commemorations des dimanches & fetes, & 

l'office des morts, 1730. A Paris, chez la veuve Paulus 

Du-Mesnil. Good. $200 

An extremely scarce early 18th century edition of the 

office of the Blessed Virgin Mary disposes for the use of 

the nuns of the Visitation of Saint Mary, for those who 

do the office, with the commemorations of Sundays and 

feasts, and the office of the dead. The prebound pages 

bear red highlighting, and the main text bears ruling 

throughout. 



Worldcat records only one existing copy of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in folio, 27-186 pages, with pages 1-32 from another 

edition bound in 

One note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with very 

little wear or rubbing to the boards. There are repairs 

throughout the pre-bound pages, with some text passages 

having been pasted over with handwritten corrections, and the 

inner joints being cracked. There is soiling throughout. 

 

47. Nicolas Baudot de Juilly. Histoire de Charles 

VII, 1754. A Paris, chez Didot. Good. $200 

A mid 18th century of the history of Charles VII, 

otherwise known as The Victorious or Well-Served, 

ruling during the Hundred Years War, and seeing 

his political position improve with the emergence 

of Joan of Arc, the Maid of Orleans. This is the first 

volume of two. 

This volume contains an armorial binding at the 

center, featuring the coat-of-arms of Avallon. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (12)+(454 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with a dampness to the binding, and general wear 

and rubbing to the boards. There is some foxing 

and staining throughout. This book has a strong smell of leather. 

 



48. Marquis Louis Antoine de Caraccioli; Clement 

XIV. Lettres Du Pape Clement XIV, 1777. A Liege, 

Chez J.J. Tutot. Good. $75 

A late 18th century edition of the popular and 

extremely successful Letters of Clement XIV, 

originally published in 1775. Through 130 letters, 

addressed to various correspondents including 

various monarchies from 1747 to his death in 

1774, there was an unusual portrait of a Clement 

XIV speaking of his taste for poetry, evoking 

Locke, and displaying his admiration for Newton 

and Buffon. Several letters also mention the 

Society of Jesus, of who Clement suppressed with 

the papal brief Dominus ac Redemptor. Other 

letters concern Louise of France, daughter of 

Louis XV. Upon publication, the authenticity of 

these letters Pope Clement XIV aroused controversy, coming into dispute as to whether this was a 

literary hoax. Voltaire himself highlighted the work in his Correspondence in 1776. Of course, this work 

was very much a brilliant hoax, written by the Marquis himself, one such giveaway in the work being a 

letter from “Clement XIV” addressed to the Marquis of Caraccioli, to congratulate him on one of his 

previous works. Asides from the aforementioned, the letters cover a wide variety of subjects, from Italy, 

piety, the natural sciences, loneliness, and more. 

This is the first of two volumes, containing the complete life of the pope. 

This volume contains an armorial binding at the center, with the motto Sigillum Montis Adhemari, 

present with a crest of a holy reliquary surrounded by a laurel wreath on both covers. The volume also 

contains a contemporary ex libris plate on the pastedown. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 406 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, and heavier 

wear and chipping to the boards. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

49. Dominique de La Rochefoucauld; P Seyer. 

Office de l'Eglise, en latin et en francois, 1778. 

A Rouen, chez P. Seyer. Very Good. $180 

An extravagant morocco binding of the Office of 

the Church, in Latin and in French, for Sundays 

and holidays, from Ash Wednesday, until the 

vigil of Pentecost inclusively. Printed by order 

the of Monsignor l'Illustrissime & 

Reverendissime Dominique de la Rochefoucauld, 

Archbishop of Rouen, Primate of Normandy, 

Abbot, Chief, Superior-General & Perpetual 

Administrator of the Abbey & all the Order of 

Cluny. For the use of his diocese, according to 

the new Missal, Ritual & Breviary. 

This volume possesses a beautiful dentelle 

binding, with gilt tooling on both covers. 

This is the second volume of four. 

One extravagantly bound volume in 12mo, XLIV+664 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with wear to the bottom right corners of the 

boards, but little rubbing or wear elsewhere. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

50. Dame Jane Trafford Southwell’s 

settlement for the marriage of her son 

Sigismund Trafford, and his betrothed 

Margaret Crowe, 25th July 1791. Good. $255 

A large 18th century marriage settlement for 

Dame Jane Trafford Southwell, on the 

marriage of her son Sigismund Trafford and 

Margaret Crowe, being several pages long, 

and bearing several large seals at the bottom. 

One large manuscript on vellum, 7 sheets, 

measuring 57 x 88cm 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with expected folds to the manuscript, 

with yellowing and creasing in several places. 

The fold corners are worn down. One of the 

seals is also loosely hanging on. 



 

51. La Vie de notre Sauveur et rédempteur Jésus-Christ, 

ou l'histoire abregee du Vieux et du Nouveau 

Testament, 1808?. Se vend a Dole, Chez Joly, 

Imprimeur-Libraire; Et a Lons-Le-Saunier, chez Gauthier. 

Good. $305 

An extremely 

scarce and 

newly corrected 

work on the Life 

of Jesus Christ, 

or the Short 

History of the 

Old and New 

Testaments, all 

taken from both the holy scriptures and faithful historians, and 

fully illustrated. From the Creation to the Crucifixion, the Great 

Famine and the Temple of Solomon, this work provides a quick 

and concise overview of some of the most notable evens of the 

Testaments. 

This edition is profusely illustrated with 56 woodcuts of varying 

size throughout the book, utilizing an early medieval style to 

accentuate their design. 

This text has been mounted onto a 17th century vellum binding, 

with finely written script on the inside of the covers. The 

endpapers bear a unique pattern. 

While there is no publishing date present on the title page, the 

year of 1808 has been neatly inscribed onto the front endpaper. 

Worldcat does not record any copies of this edition in any 

institution. 

One limp vellum volume in tall 12mo, 72 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with a chunk 

of vellum missing from the top of the front cover, as well as the 

front endpaper. Most of the pages are dogeared, with no loss to 

the text. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 



52. JCC Smith. Names of Registering Books for the 

Prerogative Court of Canterbury, 1869. Fair. $115 

An interesting handwritten manuscript containing 

an alphabetical list of names, corresponding with 

the year and number of books of each year that 

were registered, for the Prerogative Court of the 

Archbishop of Canterbury, from the 15th to early 

19th century. Tipped in are several additional 

pages, including a print sheet of the Court itself. 

One volume in 12mo, 26 leaves and several loose 

pages inserted 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair 

shape, with wear and rubbing to the boards, and 

the spine having largely deteriorated, only holding 

in two spaces. There is little to no foxing or 

staining throughout. One leaf appears to be lacking for the letter Q and part of R. 

 

53. John Milton; Gustave Dore; Robert Vaughan. 

Milton's Paradise Lost, Illustrated by Gustave 

Dore, 1894. Cassell and Company Limited, London. 

Very Good. $100 

A late 19th century edition of John Milton’s poetical 

epic Paradise Lost, with numerous illustrations. 

This edition is profusely illustrated throughout in 

black and white featuring the Romantic stylized 

illustrations of Gustave Dore. 

One volume in quarto, LXVIII+388+(50) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with virtually no wear or rubbing to the 

boards. There is little to no foxing throughout, with 

most of the foxing speckles on the page edges. 



 

54. Francesco Colonna; Bertrand Guegan; Ian 

Martin. Hypnerotomachie, ou, Discours du songe 

de Poliphile, deduisant comme amour le combat 

a l'occasion de Polia, 1926. Paris, Payot. Very 

Good. $75 

An early 20th century reproduction of Colonna’s 

famous Hypnerotomachia Poliphili, otherwise 

known as Poliphilo's Strife of Love in a Dream or 

The Dream of Poliphilus, being a romance. This 

tale presents a mysterious arcane allegory in which 

the main hero, Poliphilo pursues his love, Polia, 

through a dreamlike landscape. In the end, he is 

reconciled with her by the "Fountain of Venus". 

This work utilizes highly detailed reproductions of 

the original 1499 woodcut illustrations throughout 

the entire work. 

This copy is numbered 595 of 1300 limited copies. 

One volume in quarto, 311+(10) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little wear to the boards, and minor 

wear and staining to the head and foot of the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



 



 55. Jean-Louis Guez de Balzac. Lettres choisies du Sr. 

De Balzac, 1656. A Amsterdam, Chez les Elseviers. 

Very Good. $170 

A mid 17th century edition of the selected letters of 

Jean-Louis Guez de Balzac, the French author best 

known for his epistolary essays, which were widely 

circulated and read in his day. He was one of the 

founding members of Academie Francaise, the pre-

eminent French council for matters pertaining to the 

French language. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

Worldcat records only 20 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (24)+404 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and a small split to the back joint at the foot of the spine. There is little to no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

56. Bartholomaeus Platina. B. Platinae Cremonensis 

opus, De vitis ac gestis summorum pontificum ad 

Sixtum IIII. Pont. Max. deductum, 1645. Leiden, 

Elzevier. Very Good. $250 

A mid 17th century edition of Platina’s Lives of the 

Popes commissioned at the suggestion of Sixtus IV. 

First published in 1479, this work contained 

compromising details for the papacy that several 

later editions have overlooked. This 1645 edition still 

preserves the original integrity of the text. 

Of Platina himself, he was an Italian Renaissance 

humanist writer and gastronomist, first starting his 

career as a soldier, before finding patronage from 

the House of Gonzagas, and making his mark upon 

the literary world among his fellow humanists. He 

later found employment as a papal writer under Pius II, though this was not to last, as the arrival of the 

anti-humanist Pope Paul II has the rebellious Platina locked up for his remonstrations. In fact, he had the 

unfortunate luck of being jailed twice in the same decade. It was not until the advent of the pro-

humanist Pope Sixtus IV that Platina’s fortunes and standing was finally revived, becoming Vatican 

librarian after writing an extremely influential work on the lives of the popes. In fact, Platina used his 



Lives of the Pope to paint his foe as cruel, and an archenemy of science, finally wreaking his vengeance 

upon the pontiff. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (46)+794 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little to no rubbing or wear to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

57. Johannes Arnoldi Corvinus, pseud. van Johannes 

Arnoldsz Ravens. Jurisprudentia romana H. Vulteii 

contracta, 1658. Amsterodami, ex officina Elzeviriana. 

Very Good. $260 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Jurisprudentia 

romana H. Vulteii contracta, being the second edition. The 

frontispiece depicting Justice has been engraved by Dalen. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+358 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

58. Giulio Pace; Johannes Arnoldi Corvinus. Posthumus 

Pacianus; seu, Definitiones iuris utriusque, viri cl. Iulii 

Pacii…,1659. Amstelaedami apud Ludovicum & Danielem 

Elzevirios. Very Good. $250 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Definitiones iuris 

utriusque, being the second edition. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+440+(59) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is little 

to no foxing or staining throughout. 

Posthumus Pacianus ; seu Definitiones iuris utriusque, viri 

Cl. Iulii Pacii a Beriga [...] posthumæ [...]. Editio altera, recognita & amplissima dote locupletata. 

Amstelædami apud Ludovicum & Danielem Elzevirios, 1659. [12], 440, [59], [5 bl.] pp. Marque 

typographique a la Minerve sur le titre tire en rouge et noir. Seconde edition plus complete que la 

premiere parue en 1643.  

 



59. Johannes Arnold Corvinus. Enchiridium, seu 

Institutiones imperiales, insertis latioribus materiis, 

theorice, & practice digestæ, & explicatæ per 

erotemata, 1664. Amstelodami, apud Danielem 

Elzevirium. Very Good. $200 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Enchiridium, a 

book of law that was first published in 1640, being the 

5th edition. An engraved titlepage depicting Justitia 

precedes the regular titlepage. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+644 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

60. Johannes Arnold Corvinus. Digesta per aphorismos 

strictim explicate, 1664. Amsterodami, ex officina 

Elzeviriana, ex officina Elzeviriana. Very Good. $175 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Digesta per 

aphorismos strictim explicata, being the 2nd edition. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (16)+631 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

61. Johannes Arnold Corvinus. Jus canonicum, per 

aphorismos strictim explicatum, 1663. Amstelodami, ex 

officina Elzeviriana. Very Good. $170 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Jus canonicum, being 

an important collection of legal aphorisms and comments 

on canon law, among other things. This is the third Elzevier 

edition. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+362+(19) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is little 

to no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

62. Johannes Arnold Corvinus. Jus feudale, per 

aphorismos strictìm explicatum, 1680. Amstelodami, ex 

officina Elseviriana. Very Good. $200 

An Elzevier Press imprint of Corvinus’ Jus feudale, being a 

collection of maxims, fragments and juridical definitions 

taken from the works of Justinian, cumulating into a 

veritable summa of feudal law. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+216 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

63. Miguel de Luna; Ali Abencufian. La vie du roy 

Almansor, 1671. A Amsterdam, Chez Daniel Elsevier. 

Good. $900 

A late 17th century Elzevier printing of de Luna’s Life of 

Roy Almansor, writing under the pseudonym of the 

virtuous Captain Aly Abencufian, viceroy and governor 

of the provinces of Deuque in Arabia. 

Worldcat records only 40 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (12)+202+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the boards, with minor 

stress to the joints. A small square has been cut away 

from the title page, though not removing any text. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



64. Henri de Rohan. Le parfait capitaine, autrement 

l'abrege des guerres des commentaires de Cesar. 

Augmente d'un traicte: de l'interest des Princes, & 

Estats de la Chrestiente. Avec la preface au Cardinal 

de Richelieu; Bound with De l'Interest des Princes & 

Estats de la Chrestiente, 1648. Iouxte la copie 

imprimee a Paris. Fair. $150 

A third Elzevier edition of Rohan’s book on the history 

and art of war, Le Parfait Capitaine. This focuses on the 

history and lessons of Caesar's campaigns, and their 

application to modern warfare, and contains 

appendices dealing with legionary methods of fighting 

and the art of war in general. Additionally bound is his 

work on the Interest of the Princes & States of 

Christianity. 

On Rohan himself he was a Duke of Rohan and Prince of Leon, a French soldier, writer and leader of the 

Huguenot, with an extensive military career to his name. 

One limp vellum bound volume in 16mo, (10)+250+192 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with some wear and rubbing to the vellum binding. 

There is worming from page 135 to page 17 of the second volume, with a line of text almost completely 

obscured through a portion of those pages. There is also worming in the margins of pages 21 to 121 of 

the first volume. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



 



65. Gabriele Faerno; Silvio Antoniano. Centum 

fabulae ex antiquis auctoribus delectae et a 

Gabriele Faerno Cremonensi carminibus explicatae, 

1585. Antverpiae, Apud Christophorum Plantinum. 

Very Good. $1550 

A Plantin Press 

edition of Faerno’s 

book of fables. 

Commissioned by his 

Protector Pope Pius 

IV around 1550 AD, 

the collection was 

not published until 

1563, only two years 

after Faerno died. 

While the work has commonly been referred to as an adaptation of 

Aesop’s fables, many other sources were mixed in from both history and 

Greek mythology, as well as others. While often described as Aesop s 

fables, Faerno used other sources as well, includes tales of regular 

individuals and the Greek gods, 

This edition is illustrated with 100 in-text woodcuts by Arnold Nicolai and 

Gerard Janssen van Kampen, based after the designs of Pieter van der 

Borcht. 

One half vellum bound volume in 16mo, 173 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape with little wear or rubbing to the boards, with 

little to no foxing or staining throughout.   

 



66. Andrea Alciati; Claude Mignault. Andreae Alciati, 

v.c. Emblemata: cum Claudii Minois Diuionensis ad 

eadem commentariis, 1593. Lugduni Batavorum, ex 

officina Plantiniana, apud Franciscum Raphelengium. 

Good. $1025 

An uncommon Plantin Press edition of Alciati’s 

Emblemata, being the first and most widely 

disseminated emblem book, based upon the 

compilation of manuscripts and Latin Poems that 

Alciati had dedicated to his to his friend Conrad 

Peutinger, and circulated to his acquaintances. The 

emblem book was first printed in 1531, under the 

title Viri Clarissimi D. Andreae Alciati Iurisconsultiss. 

Mediol. Ad D. Chonradum Peutingerum 

Augustanum, Iurisconsultum Emblematum Liber. It 

was soon followed by a 1534 edition authorized by Alciati, under the title of Andrea Alciati's Little Book 

of Emblems. The word itself, "emblemata" is a plural of the Greek word "emblema", meaning a piece of 

inlay or mosaic, or an ornament. 

Alciati’s Emblemata grew to include over 200 individual emblems and 

has since then appeared in hundreds of editions, and birthing 

thousands of imitations and successors in all the languages of 

Europe. Whether they were religious, romantic, or of a third sort in 

nature, emblem books became an integral part of European culture 

for the next two centuries. 

Worldcat records 32 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

There are 196 woodcut emblems and 14 woodcuts representing 

trees. Emblem LXII has not been illustrated, which matches perfectly 

with the previous edition of 1591, which was identical in collation. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, 718+(40) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with little to no wear to the boards. There is foxing 

and staining throughout, with some of the pages being stained, and sporadic worming present. The title 

page is heavily toned. 



 

67. Benedictus van Haeften. Regia via Crucis, 1635. 

Antverpiae, ex officina Plantiniana Balthasaris 

Moreti. Very Good. $1000 

A first edition of Haeften’s Regia via Crucis, the 

devotional emblem work which was not just used to 

educate readers on the significance of the Stations of 

the Cross, but also to inspire an imitation of Christ, 

and understand the pathway to Paradise. A Plantin 

Press imprint. 

Of Haefton 

himself, he was 

the Provost of 

Affligem Abbey, 

and a writer of 

religious works 

in general. Regia via Crucis proved to be his most popular work, 

printed in several dozen editions and in various translations.  

This work features 38 full 

page emblems engraved by 

Corneille Galle, with the title 

page having been designed 

by master artist Peter Paul 

Rubens. Each emblem is a 

different representation of 

the symbol of the Cross, 

bearing a different title and quote per engraving. 

Of the title page itself, Haeften commissioned Rubens to design it, 

which would then be engraved by Galle. When the initial design 

was presented, Haeften disputed that the image of St. Teresa of 

Avila was too scantily clad, and that she be more modestly 

dressed. This stands in stark contrast to the lack of dressing on the 

figure across her. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, XI+404+(26) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is little to no foxing throughout.  

 



68. Justinian, Imperium Byzantinum Imperator I; 

Antonius Contius. Codicis Dn. Iustiniani Sacratissimi 

Principis PP. A. Ex Repetia Prælectione, Lib. XII. Ex 

Codicis Theodosiani, & veterum exemplarium 

collatione innumeris mendis repurgati, & perpetuis 

notis illustrati, L. Russardo I.C. auctore; Bound with 

Iuris Studiosis, 1567. Antverpiae, ex officina 

Christophori Plantini. Good. $585 

A 16th century 

Plantin Press 

edition of the 

eighth of twelve 

volumes of the 

Corpus Juris 

Civilis, otherwise 

known as the Code of Justinian. It is a collection of fundamental 

works in jurisprudence, issued from 529 to 534 by order of Justinian 

I, Byzantine Emperor. Consisting of three main parts, the Code was 

meant to be the sole source of law in the Byzantine Emperor, 

making reference to any other sources forbidden, although 

Justinian later found himself enacting more laws, culminating in a 

fourth part of the Code. 

Though separate from the Eastern Roman Empire, the Code eventually made its way to Western Europe 

with its own revival in the Middle Ages, with it being loosely adapted for private law. With the revival of 

Roman law in Europe, the Code served to become the foundation of law in all civil law jurisdictions. It 

also heavily influenced the canon law of the Catholic Church. Even today, the Code continues to bear a 

heavy influence among international law, with the four parts continuing to serve as the foundations of 

Western legal traditional. 

This work is additionally bound with Antonius Contius’s Law 

Students, being a massive calendar, or in this case a list of 

various consuls, along with a chronological table at the end.  

This volume is bound in a blind embossed pigskin binding of 

the period over wooden covers, with indistinct roll stamp 

imagery of various figured along the borders, both front 

and back. There are two tooled central panels as well, though the figures are hard to discern. The printer 

initials have been partially obscured, with only an M present. 

One pigskin volume in octavo, 603 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards to the extent 

where the tooling has lost some of its features, along with staining to the front and back. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 



 

69. Justinian, Imperium Byzantinum Imperator I; 

Louis Roussard; Francois Douaren. Ius Civile 

manuscriptorum librorum ope, summa diligentia 

et integerrima fide infinitis locis emendatum, et 

perpetuis notis illustratum; Bound with 

Digestorum seu Pandectarum pars secunda [- 

quarta], 1567. Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori 

Plantini. Very Good. $775 

A 16th century Plantin Press edition of the first 4 of 

12 volumes making up the Corpus Juris Civilis, 

edited by Francois Douaren, and Louis Roussard. 

Otherwise known as the Code of Justinian, it is a 

collection of fundamental works in jurisprudence, 

issued from 529 to 534 by order of Justinian I, 

Byzantine Emperor. Consisting of three main parts, 

the Code was meant to be the sole source of law in 

the Byzantine Emperor, making reference to any other sources forbidden, although Justinian later found 

himself enacting more laws, culminating in a fourth part of the Code.  

Though separate from the Eastern Roman Empire, the Code 

eventually made its way to Western Europe with its own 

revival in the Middle Ages, with it being loosely adapted for 

private law. With the revival of Roman law in Europe, the 

Code served to become the foundation of law in all civil law 

jurisdictions. It also heavily influenced the canon law of the 

Catholic Church. Even today, the Code continues to bear a 

heavy influence among international law, with the four parts 

continuing to serve as the foundations of Western legal 

traditional. 

This volume has been bound in vellum, with pleasing yapp 

edges, and a contemporary inscription on the cover. There 

are several contemporary notes in the margins as well. 

Four volumes bound in one flexible vellum binding, in 

octavo, (72)+219, 264, 317+(2), 344+(12) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

light wear and some staining to the covers. There is light foxing throughout the volume, with worming 

that starts from the bottom margin of page 151 of volume four, to the end of the book, though 

obscuring no text. The cords are lacking. 

 



70. Martianus Mineus Felix Capella; Ludovicus 

Carrio; Desiderius Heraldus; Theophrastus. 

Satyricon, in Quo De Nuptiis Philologiæ & Mercurij 

Libri Duo, & De Septem Artibus Liberalibus Libri 

Singulares. Omnes, & emendati, & notis, sive 

februis Hug. Grotii illustrate; Bound with Ludovici 

Carrionis Antiquarum lectionum commentarii III; 

Bound with Desiderii Heraldi Adversariorum libri 

duo. Quibus adiunctur est Animadversionum 

eiusdem in librum Iamblichi de vita Pythagore 

nuper primum editum liber unus.; Bound with 

Theophrasti Notationes morum. Isaacus 

Casavbonus recensuit, in Latinum sermonem vertit 

& libro commentario illustravit, 

1599/1576/1599/1599. Ex officina Plantiniana, 

apud Christophorum Raphelengium; Antverpiae, 

apud Christophorum Plantinum; Parisiis, apud Ieremiam Perier; Lugduni, apud Antonium de Harsy. 

Good. $2400 

A unique and rare sammelband of several classical Greek works, including those 

by Capella, Theophrastus, and more. Two are Plantin Press imprints as well. 

The first bound work is a late 16th century edition of Capella’s De nuptiis 

Philologiae et Mercurii, translating to “On the Marriage of Philology and 

Mercury”, which was alternatively entitled De septem disciplinis, which also 

translated to “On the seven disciplines". It was also just titled the Satyricon, 

being an elaborate didactic allegory written in a mixture of prose and elaborately 

allusive verse. 

The style is wordy and involved, loaded with metaphor and bizarre expressions. 

The book was of great importance in defining the standard formula of academic 

learning from the Christianized Roman Empire of the fifth century until the 

Renaissance of the 12th century. This formula included a medieval love for 

allegory (in particular personifications) as a means of presenting knowledge, and a structuring of that 

learning around the seven liberal arts. 

The work is composed of nine books, the first two of which are entitled De nuptiis Philologiae et 

Mercurii and recount how Mercury gives his bride, who is made divine, seven maidens each 

representing one of the liberal arts. The seven remaining books contain the declamations by each of the 

maidens on each of those arts, with the seventh book relating to mathematics, the eighth to astronomy, 

and the ninth to music. 

The eighth book in particular describes a unique astronomical model of the era, in which the Earth is at 

the center of the universe and circled by the moon, the sun, three planets and the stars, while Mercury 

and Venus circle the Sun. This view was singled out for praise by Copernicus in Book I of his De 

revolutionibus orbium coelestium. 



Of Capella, he was a Latin prose writer of Late Antiquity, and one of the 

earliest developers of the system of the seven liberal arts that structured 

early medieval education. In his works, he often presents philosophical 

views based on Neoplatonism, and like his near-contemporary Macrobius, 

who also produced a major work on classical Roman religion, Martianus 

never directly identifies his own religious affiliation.  

The second work is a late 16th century edition of Antiquarum lectionum 

commentarii III, being a rare collection of notes on classical literature by the 

Bruges humanist and later Louvain law professor L. Carrio. 

The third bound work is a late 16th century 

edition of Adversariorum libri duo by 

Desiderius Heraldus, being a set of poems in 

introductory pieces, including "De vita Pythagorae restituta" by Lud. 

Sammarthanus, and 2 pieces in honor of the author by F Sammarthanus and 

I. de Voweren. The text is primarily in Latin, with numerous passages in 

ancient Greek. 

The final bound work is a first edition of 

Theophrasti Notationes morum, or Theophraste's 

Characters, being the version revised by the great 

Protestant Hellenist Isaac Casaubon, with his 

comments. This work contains thirty brief outlines 

of moral types and are the first recorded attempt at systematic character 

writing. Casaubon's work served as a model for later studies and in particular 

for La Bruyere who first translated Theophrastus, before imitating him and 

adding to those of the Greek philosopher, his own "Characters" inspired by the 

customs of his time. The text is primarily in Latin, with numerous passages in 

ancient Greek.  

The signatures on the first title page indicate the provenance of J. G. Trembely 

and Gaspar Laurentius, of which the latter was a Protestant theologian, and 

professor in Geneva in the second half of the 17th century. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, (24)+336+(78), (16)+159, (16)+183+(11), (24)+351+(42) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is good shape, though it varies from each of the four works. There is 

little to no rubbing or wear to the binding, with the pages of the first work being toned as well as stained 

in several pages. The second and third work are not toned, though there is foxing and staining 

throughout. The fourth work is toned, with heavy damp staining throughout. Based on collation, several 

pages appear be missing from the index of Satyricon despite appearing complete, and as is commonly 

noted, the two portraits of Henry of Bourbon, to whom the work is dedicated, are lacking. 

 



71. Ercole Ciofani; James Morris. Herculis 

Ciofani Sulmonensis In omnia P. Ovidii Nasonis opera 

observationes; bound with In P. Ovidii Nasonis fastorum 

libros obervationes, 1583/1581. Antwerp, ex officina 

Christophori Plantini. Good. $420 

A collected Plantin Press edition containing the first two 

of the four books of commentaries on Ovid by the Italian 

humanist Ercole Ciofano. The commentaries as a whole 

covered Ovid’s Fasti, and his other poems such as the 

Epistolae Heroides, and the Metamorphoses. 

There is a full page engraving of Ovid’s portrait present. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine. 

Two books bound into one limp vellum volume in 12mo, 

(8)+31, 183 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with staining and missing pieces of vellum to the 

back cover. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. The cords are lacking. 

 

72. Thomas Corneille. Le Theatre De Thomas 

Corneille, Tome 2. A collection of Comedies and 

Tragedies, including Le Geolier, Les illustres 

Ennemis, Berenice, Timocrate, La Mort De 

L’Empereur Commode, Darius, 

1689/1690/1691/1690/1691/1690. A Paris. Very 

Good. $90 

A 17th century collection of the plays of Thomas 

Corneille, being a collection of comedies and 

tragedies, and the second volume. From The Jailer, to 

The Illustrious Enemies, Timocrates, and more, there 

are a variety of works bound together, each with 

their own respective title page. 

6 books bound into one volume, in small 12mo, 76, 

84, 72, 73, 72, 72 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little to no wear to the binding. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



73. Lucius Annaeus Florus; Joannes Stadius. L. Iulii 

Flori De gestis Romanorum, historiarum lib. IIII. 

Et seorsum in eos commentarius Ioannis StadI; 

Bound with Commentarius I. Stadii in L. Iulii Flori 

De gestis Romanorvm, historiarvm libros IIII, 

1567. Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori 

Plantini. Good. $550 

An extremely scarce Plantin Press and first print 

edition of Florus’s Epitome of Roman History, 

being a brief sketch of the history of Rome from 

the foundation of the nation to the closing of the 

temple of Janus by Emperor Augustus. The works 

themselves are derived mainly from the writings 

of Roman historian Titus Livius, and his Ab Urbe 

Condita. 

While Florus received criticism in his work due to 

several chronological and geographical inaccuracies, the Epitome of Roman History was nevertheless 

vastly popular during the late Antiquity and the Middle Ages, as well as being referenced in schools up 

to the 19th century. 

Of Florus himself, the writer has been variously named as Julius Florus, Lucius Anneus Florus, or simply 

Annaeus Florus. Based on similarities of style, it was deduced that he was Publius Annius Florus; poet, 

rhetorician, and friend of Emperor Hadrian. 

Additionally bound is Stadius’s extensive commentary on the work itself. 

Worldcat records only 9 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

Two books finely bound as one volume in 12mo, 149+(3), 222+(10) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards. There is 

minor foxing and dampstaining throughout. 

 



74. Lucius Annaeus Florus. L. Iulii Flori De gestis 

Romanorum, historiarum lib. IIII. Et seorsum in 

eos commentarius Ioannis StadI, 1567. 

Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori Plantini. 

Good. $375 

An extremely scarce Plantin Press and first print 

edition of Florus’s Epitome of Roman History, 

being a brief sketch of the history of Rome from 

the foundation of the nation to the closing of the 

temple of Janus by Emperor Augustus. The works 

themselves are derived mainly from the writings 

of Roman historian Titus Livius, and his Ab Urbe 

Condita. 

While Florus received criticism in his work due to 

several chronological and geographical 

inaccuracies, the Epitome of Roman History was 

nevertheless vastly popular during the late Antiquity and the Middle Ages, as well as being referenced in 

schools up to the 19th century. 

Of Florus himself, the writer has been variously named as Julius Florus, Lucius Anneus Florus, or simply 

Annaeus Florus. Based on similarities of style, it was deduced that he was Publius Annius Florus; poet, 

rhetorician, and friend of Emperor Hadrian. 

This edition is lacking the commentaries by Stadius 

Worldcat records only 9 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 149+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards. There is 

foxing and dampstaining throughout. 

 



75. Johannes Goropius Becanus; Christophe 

Plantin.Francica Ioannis Goropii Becani, 1580. 

Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori Plantini. Very 

Good. $195 

A Plantin Press edition, 

comprising the 5th of the 6 

books of the "Opera" of 

Becanus, Dutch physician, 

linguist, and humanist. This 

volume has uniquely never 

been bound with a cover, 

awaiting the hands of a 

conservator or bookbinder to 

address it with an appropriate 

binding, if any at all.  

There is a large detailed woodcut initial at the start of each section, and the preface. There are also two 

woodcut illustrations present as well. 

One volume in folio, (12)+107+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very light wear and bending to the covers. 

There is minor foxing and staining throughout.  

 

76. Cornelius Tacitus; Christophe Plantin; Justus 

Lipsius. Opera quae exstant. Ex Iusti Lipsii 

editione ultima: & cum eiusdem ad ea omnia 

Commentariis aut notis; Bound with Iusti LipsI 

Ad annales Cor. Taciti liber commentaries; 

Bound with Iusti LipsI Ad libros historiarum 

notae, 1585. Antuerpiae, Apud Christophorum 

Plantinum. Good. $825 

The third Platin Press edition of the works of the 

great Roman Historian Tacitus, including an 

extensive commentary by Justus Lipsius. The first 

part includes the following texts: Annalium libri 

XVI, Historiarum libri V, De moribus Germanorum 

liber I, De vita Julii Agricolae liber I, Dialogus de 

causis corruptae eloquentiae. The second part 

presents the Leipzig commentary, full of 

philological significance and in fact a real historical-political work. The third part includes the critical 

notes to the Tacitian text. Of Lipsius, he was a Flemish philologist, philosopher and humanist. 

Some passages have been underlined in red pencil, with several small annotations in the margins. 



One volume in folio, (12)+251, (8)+187, (8)+48+(21) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear, along with scuffing and 

peeling to the boards. There is some peeling to the head of the spine. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

77. Annaeus Lucanis. De bello civili, vel 

Pharsaliae, libri X, 1592. Antverpiae, ex Officina 

Plantiniana, apud viduam & Ioanem Moretum. 

Very Good. $365 

An uncommon Platin Press edition of Lucan's 

Pharsalia, also known as De Bello Civili (On The 

Civil War), being the great Roman epic poem on 

the war between Julius Caesar and Pompey, as 

well as the Battle of Pharsalia. 

The title has been handwritten on the spine, and 

the cords are still present to this volume. 

Worldcat records 41 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, 274+(44 of 

46) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape with light wear and staining to the boards, and 

light splitting to the head of the front joint. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. The last 

page of the index is lacking. 

 



78. Hadrianus Junius. Batavia, in qua praeter 

gentis et insulae antiquitatem, originem, decora, 

mores, aliaque ad eam historiam pertinentia, 

declaratur, quae fuerit vetus Batavia, 1588. 

Lugduni Batavorum, ex officina Plantiniana, apud 

Franciscum Raphelengium. Fair. $475 

A first Plantin 

Press edition of 

physician and 

Leiden professor 

Junius’ humanist 

history of the 

Netherlands in 

Roman Antiquity 

and Middle Ages. 

It contains one of 

the earliest references to Laurens Coster and the invention of printing.  

There are several woodcut illustrations of various antiquities and 

objects. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, (20)+411 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with staining to the boards, and strips lacking from the 

spine, with the front board loosely hanging on. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 



 



 

79. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 

1640. Antverpiae, Ex officina Plantiniana, 

Balthasaris Moreti. Very Good. $300 

A Plantin Press edition account of The Council of 

Trent, originally held between 1545 and 1563 in 

Trent. It was the 19th ecumenical council of the 

Catholic Church. Prompted by the Protestant 

Reformation, it has been described as the 

embodiment of the Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul 

III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title 

page. This volume is bound in a dazzling morocco 

binding. 

One finely bound morocco volume in 16mo, 

(48)+358+(2)+LXXII+(62) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the board, 

along with fraying to the foot of the spine. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

80. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 1644. 

Col. Agrippinae, Apud Corn. Ab Egmond. Very Good. 

$245 

A 17th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It 

was the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic 

Church. Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it 

has been described as the embodiment of the 

Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul 

III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title 

page. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 

(24)+328+LXIX+(57) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is a minor tear to the title page. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

81. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, sub Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 

1666. Parisiis, Apud N. Pepingue. Good. $180 

A 17th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It 

was the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic 

Church. Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it 

has been described as the embodiment of the 

Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul 

III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title 

page. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (32)+419+(109) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the boards, and chipping to 

the head of the spine. 

 

82. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 

1697. Parisiis, Frederici Leonard. Good. $160 

A 17th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It 

was the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic 

Church. Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, 

it has been described as the embodiment of the 

Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul 

III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title 

page. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

2(0)+328+LXVII+(26)+(63) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, with the 

title having peeled off the spine. The title page is detached, with minor foxing and staining throughout. 



 

83. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 1672 

Lugduni, ex off Jean Gregoire. Very Good. $140 

A 17th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It 

was the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic 

Church. Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it 

has been described as the embodiment of the 

Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul 

III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title 

page. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (24)+442+(82) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the boards, with 

slight chipping to the head of the spine. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

84. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici 

Concilii Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 

1685. Lugduni, Sumptibus Petri Guillimin. Very 

Good. $150 

A 17th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. 

It was the 19th ecumenical council of the 

Catholic Church. Prompted by the Protestant 

Reformation, it has been described as the 

embodiment of the Counter-Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes 

Paul III, Julius III and Pius IV. There is an 

engraved title page. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

(22)+440+(86) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the boards, with 

slight chipping to the head of the spine. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



85. Philippe Chifflet. Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii 

Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 1704. Coloniae 

Agrippine, Apud Wilhelmum Friessem. Good. $80 

An early 18th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It was 

the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic Church. 

Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it has been 

described as the embodiment of the Counter-

Reformation.   

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (18)+444 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the boards, and wear to the spine. 

 

86. Catholic Church. Catechismus Concilii Tridentini, 

1713. Luteciae-Parisiorum, Ex officina Petri Augustini Le 

Mercier. Fair. $40 

An early 18th edition of Catechismus Concilii Tridentini. 

There is an engraved title page of Sacrosancti et 

oecumenici Concilii Tridentini. 

One finely bound volume in 24mo, (42)+520+(31) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

heavy rubbing and wear, along with chipping to the head 

and foot of spine, as well as the joints being frayed.  There 

is minor foxing and staining throughout.  

 

87. Philippe Chifflet.  Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii 

Tridentini, Paulo III. Julio III. et Pio IV, 1714. Bruxellis, 

Typis Eugenii Henrici Fricx. Very Good. $130 

An early 18th century account of The Council of Trent, 

originally held between 1545 and 1563 in Trent. It was 

the 19th ecumenical council of the Catholic Church. 

Prompted by the Protestant Reformation, it has been 

described as the embodiment of the Counter-

Reformation.   

There are three full page engravings of Popes Paul III, 

Julius III and Pius IV. There is an engraved title page. 



One finely bound volume in 24mo, (24)+318+(2)+XC+(44) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with wear and rubbing to the boards. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



 



88. Louis Moreri; Jeremy Collier. The Great 

Historical, Geographical, Genealogical and poetical 

dictionary: being a curious miscellany of sacred 

and prophane history, 1701. Volume 2. London, 

Printed for Henry Rhodes. Fair. $125 

An early 18th century edition of Collier’s Great 

Dictionary. Containing, in short, the lives and most 

remarkable action of the patriarchs, judges, and 

Kings of the Jews; of the Apostles, fathers, and 

doctors of the church; of Popes, Cardinals, Bishops, 

&c. Of Heresiarchs and Schismaticks, with an 

account of their principal doctrines; of Emperors, 

Kings, illustrious Princes, and great generals; of 

ancient and modern authors; of philosophers, 

inventors of arts, and all those notable 

circumstances of their lives. Together with the 

establishment and progress both of religious and military orders, and the lives of their founders. As also, 

the fabulous history of the heathen Gods and heroes. The description of empires, kingdoms, common 

wealths, provinces, cities, towns, islands, mountains, rivers, and other considerable places, both of 

ancient and modern geography; wherein is observed the situation, extent and quality of the country; the 

religion, government, morals and customs of the inhabitants; the sects of Christians, Jews, Heathens and 

Mahometans. The principal terms of arts and sciences; the publick and solemn actions, as festivals, 

plays, &c. The statues and laws; and withal, the history of general and particular councils, under r the 

names of the places where they have been celebrated. The whole being full of remarks and curious 

enquiries, for the illustration of several difficulties in Theology, History, Chronology, and Geography. 

Collected from the best Historians, Chronologers, and Lexicographers; as Calvisus, Helvicus, Isaacson, 

Marsham, Baudrand, Hoffman, Lloyd, Chevreau, and others: but more especially out of Lewis Morery, D. 

D. This is the second of two volumes. 

One volume in folio, unpaginated 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with the spine having detached from the front joint, 

though still hanging on, and general rubbing and wear to the boards, with the front board starting to 

loosen. There is foxing and staining throughout. The frontispiece of Collier is lacking. 

 



89. Justus Christoph Dithmar; Frederick William 

MacKay. Commentatio de honoratissimo ordine 

militari de Balneo, 1729. Francofurti ad Viadrum, 

Impensis Johannis Godofredi Conradi. Fair. $190 

A first edition 

of Dithmar’s 

heraldic work 

in support of 

the 

Hanoverian 

dysnasty, and 

the Order of 

Bath, whose 

recipients are 

enumerated 

here, and which was founded 

by George I in 1725. 

There is a large frontispiece 

portrait of Prince William 

present, with 4 other large engraved pictorial headpieces, along 

with 20 plates of coats-of-arms, with most containing 4 images. In 

total, there are 140 coats of arms of the knights of the order.  

Two parts in one volume, in folio, (8)+89, VIII+40+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the boards, along with some peeling to the spine. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



90. Ezra Cleaveland. A Genealogical History of 

the Noble and Illustrious Family of Courtenay, 

1735. Exon, Printed by Edw. Farley. Fair. $260 

A first edition of Cleaveland’s genealogical 

history of the House of Courtenay, whose long 

history dates back to the time of the Franks 

under Robert II, to their participation in the First 

Crusade, to their continuation into the Modern 

Era. Each of the three parts in this work deals 

with one of the branches of the house, with one 

on the Crusader Era branch ruling in Edessa, one 

of the English Branch that continues to this day, 

and the Capetian French House which went 

extinct in 1733. 

This work contains 12 full page genealogical tables along 

with some contemporary annotations, namely to the 

verso of one table concerning Benjamin Smith Jones and 

his family 

One rebacked volume in folio, VIII+307+(1), 32 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

heavy wear and rubbing to the boards, and chipping to 

the head of the spine. There is stress and cracking to the 

front joint, with some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

91. Sir William Betham. Genealogical tables of the 

sovereigns of the world, from the earliest to the 

present period, 1795. London, Printed for the 

Author. Very Good. $400 

Betham’s extremely thorough genealogy history of 

the world, with family trees for the nobility of the 

world and legendary figures, including that of the 

Biblical families and Jesus Christ. From the 

beginning with Adam and his lineage, to the 

Chaldean Kings before the Great Flood, the line of 

King David, the Visigoths in Spain, to the Dukes of 

Montpensier, this book provides an astounding 

array of genealogical trees for every conceivable 

royal house, ending with a massive folding tree of 



the House of Cromwell, of which namesake the great Oliver Cromwell descends from. 

There is a coat of arms tooled into the front and back cover. 

One finely bound volume in large folio, unpaginated but assumedly many hundred of pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with wear and rubbing to the boards. The 

volume has been rebacked in vellum, which compliments the contemporary calf binding. There is very 

minor foxing throughout. 

 

92. Sir William Stirling-Maxwell. Examples of 

the Ornamental Heraldry of the Sixteenth 

Century, First & Second Series, 1867-68. 

London, F.Bedford. Very Good. $375 

A first edition set of Stirling-Maxwell’s 

Examples of the Ornamental Heraldry of the 

Sixteenth Century, reproducing many highly 

detailed examples of title pages, printer 

devices, borders, and head and tail pieces of 

16th century books, including portraits, 

seals, royal devices, and more. Some of the 

reproductions are printed in red and black, 

coming from a large variety of sources. Many 

title pages have been designed by famous 

masters and woodcut artists such as 

Albrecht Durer, Geoffroy Tory, Virgil Solis, 

Jost Amman, Tobias Stimmer, and others. 

The second series bears a heavy focus on royal devices, some of 

which include Ferdinand and Isabella of Spain, Pope Leo X, Emperor 

Charles V, and two extremely extravagant devices belonging to that 

of Queen Elizabeth, among others. 

Both series are inscribed by the author to the Member of 

Parliament Ralph Neville Granville, who was a member of the 

Conservative Party. The original upper 

wrapper of Series 2 has also been bound 

in. 

Two works bound into one finely bound 

large folio, (X)+70, (X)+36+(XI-XIII) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in 

very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the boards, and fraying noted at the front joint of the spine. There is 

little to no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

93. Joseph Foster. Some Feudal Coats of Arms. 

And others illustrated with 2,000 zinco etchings 

from the Bayeux Tapestry, Greek Vases, Seals, 

Tiles, Effigies, Brasses and Heraldic Rolls, 1902. 

James Parker and Co., Oxford and London. Very 

Good. $100 

A first edition of Foster’s Feudal Coats of Arms, 

being critically acclaimed for it’s content and wide 

scope of material. Basing his work off of medieval 

heraldic rolls and early reference material, Foster 

has compiled a major alphabetical work of 

recorded nobles, their knights, and their arms, 

from the battle of Falkirk in 1298 AD, the siege of 

Carlaverock in 1300 AD, the tournaments of 

Dunstable, and so much more. This work is 

profusely illustrated with numerous plates and 

illustrations, of various nobles and knights, as well as the various coats-of-arms and seals throughout 

this work. 

Uniquely, the binding of this work is unlike the standard edition that is commonly found, with several 

seals on the front, and an engraving of a king on the spine. 

One volume in folio, XXXVIII+240 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 
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Placing an order: 
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an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site, you may request an invoice. 

You are welcome to contact us at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 

http://www.thatguywiththebooks.com/
mailto:zubairul@hotmail.com


About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of other print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 

 


